No. 383, S.]

[Published June 21, 1955.

CHAPTER 232

AN ACT to amend 319.29 of the statutes, relating to burial expense of wards.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

319.29 of the statutes is amended to read:

319.29 The court, on the application of a guardian or of any person interested in the estate of any ward, after such notice to all persons interested therein as the court shall direct, may authorize or require the guardian to sell any personal property held by him as guardian, and to invest the proceeds of such sale and any other moneys in his hands in real estate or in any other manner that shall be most for the interest of all concerned therein; and the court may make such further orders as the case may require for managing, investing, and disposing of the personal property in the hands of the guardian, and the court as a part of such disposition may order a suitable amount reserved in the guardianship to assure the ward a decent burial, and in case of an insolvent guardianship the court may order an amount not exceeding * * * \$300 reserved in the guardianship or set aside under order of the court to assure such ward a decent burial.

Approved June 14, 1955.